As a direct and proximate result of said violation of public policy,
Hucke has suffered and continues to suffer damages, including
the loss of employment and the infliction of shame,
embarrassment and emotional harm, in an amount estimated to
be in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), to
be more fully determined at trial.

Doc. #30 ¶¶ 21-24.  As noted, the Plaintiff alleges that the Defendant violated

Ohio public policy in two ways, to wit: (1) through Barbour’s actions, which both

caused her emotional harm and threatened her with physical harm;